associates. As of December 31, 2019, Danone held 25% of Yashili’s share capital, had significant influence over its operating policies

and was involved in its governance, in particular through its right to appoint two members of the board of directors and it proposed the

candidate for appointment as Chief Executive Officer. Consequently, its shareholding is recognized within Investments in associates.

Impairment review as of December 31, 2019

The Group noted a significant decrease in the Yashili stock price which, as of December 31, 2019, remained below the shares’ average

purchase price. This decrease constituted an indication of impairment.

As of December 31, 2019, the carrying amount of the investment in Yashili (€329 million) was subjected to an impairment test based on

estimated future cash flows of the business plan prepared by its management and covering the 2020 to 2024 period. Meanwhile, the

assumptions for the discount rate and long-term growth rate are 8.1% and 3.0%, respectively. The test resulted in a review of the

amount of the impairment provision recognized in previous fiscal years and the recognition of an additional impairment provision of €109

million recognized in Share of profit of associates for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Lastly, the sensitivity analyses on the key assumptions used to calculate this value in use, taken individually, gave the following results:

DANONE Consolidated financial statements 2019 19

Assumptions Indicators Additional impairment

  (in € millions)

-500 bps Sales growth rate (a) (36)

-500 bps Recurring operating margin (a) (46)

-100 bps Long-term growth rate (24)

+100 bps Discount rate (34)

(a) Decrease applied each year as per the long-term (five-year) plan.

Impairment review as of December 31, 2018

The Group noted significant volatility in the Yashili stock price in 2018, in line with the volatility observed on the local stock market index.

The stock price remained below the shares’ average purchase price. As of December 31, 2018, the carrying amount of the investment

in Yashili (€322 million) was subjected to an impairment test based on estimated future cash flows.

The assumptions used reflected the results expected from the strategic changes made by its management, gradually implemented since

year-end 2015 and supplemented in 2017 by a new positioning of the brands and changes in the distribution channels, i.e. dynamic

[…]

of major raw materials may affect the structure of Danone’s results.

Risk monitoring and management

Danone manages cost volatility through operational initiatives such as: continuous productivity gains: Danone strives in particular to

optimize its use of raw materials (reductions in production waste, lighter packaging and more effective use of milk sub-components in its

products) and take advantage of pooled purchasing, for example through centralized management of purchases other than milk for the

EDP and Specialized Nutrition Reporting Entities.

Furthermore Danone has implemented a purchasing policy (Market Risk Management) which is detailed in the section Management of

commodities price volatility risk of Note 13.3 of the Notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Sensitivity of net income to changes in prices of the two main categories of raw materials purchased by the Group

Impact on the cost of raw materials for the fiscal year concerned of an increase/decrease in their price applied uniformly
across all countries, throughout that fiscal year, using constant exchange rates (projected annual rate determined by Danone
for the 2019 fiscal year)

Year ended December 31

 2018 2019

(in € millions) Income (expense) Income (expense)

Increase of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients (114) (111)

Plastics, including PET (74) (74)

Decrease of 5%

Liquid milk, milk powder and other milk-based ingredients 114 111

Plastics, including PET 74 74

DANONE Consolidated financial statements 2019 30

Note 7. Events and transactions outside the
Group’s ordinary activities

Note 7.1. Other operating income (expense)

Accounting principles

Other operating income (expense) is defined under Recommendation 2013-03 of the French CNC relating to the format of consolidated

financial statements prepared under international accounting standards, and comprises significant items that, because of their

exceptional nature, cannot be viewed as inherent to Danone’s current activities. These mainly include capital gains and losses on

disposals of businesses and fully consolidated companies, impairment charges on goodwill, significant costs related to strategic

[…]

(c) Consists of several brands, the most material of which are International Delight, Alpro and Silk.

(e) Consists mainly of the Waters Asia CGU and other CGUs, none of which exceeded €150 million as of December 31, 2019 or December 31, 2018.

(e) Consists of several brands, the largest of which is Volvic.

(f) Consists of several brands, the largest of which are Nutricia and Milupa.

(g) For the year ended December 31, 2018, applicable to those CGUs whose recoverable amount is determined on the basis of their value in use, i.e. the
CGUs corresponding to the companies consolidated before 2017.

DANONE Consolidated financial statements 2019 41

Goodwill of the groups of CGUs in the Specialized Nutrition and EDP Noram Reporting Entities

As of December 31, 2019, the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount by the following amounts:

(in € billions)

Early Life Nutrition Asia 14.6

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World 4.3

Advanced Medical Nutrition 5.0

EDP Noram 5.1

Sensitivity analysis on the value in use to the key assumptions

Year ended December 31

(in € billions, except percentage) Impact on recoverable amount

Annual decrease to make
recoverable amount equal carrying
amount

Sales – 50bps decrease (a)

Early Life Nutrition Asia (0.7) 23.0%

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.4) 6.5%

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.4) 10.4%

EDP Noram (0.5) 6.5%

Recurring operating margin – 100bps
decrease (b)

Early Life Nutrition Asia (0.8) 18.8%

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.5) 8.0%

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.4) 12.7%

EDP Noram (1.0) 5.2%

Long-term growth rate – 50bps decrease

Early Life Nutrition Asia (1.4)

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.7)

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.7)

EDP Noram (1.1)

Discount rate – 50bps increase

Early Life Nutrition Asia (1.9)

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.9)

Advanced Medical Nutrition (1.0)

EDP Noram (1.4)

(a) Decrease applied, each year, to the assumed growth in sales, including the final year, on the basis of the 2020 projections.

(b) Decrease applied, each year, to the assumed recurring operating margin, including the final year, on the basis of the 2020 projections.